

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0677

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MIGUEL ANGEL LORENZO BALTAZAR,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KYLE HANSON
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

DANIEL VOOGT & STEPHANIE COX
Assistant County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Baltazar Fails to Prove Ineffective Assistance Because Applying 2017 Amendments to the Self-Defense Statutes Would Not Have Produced a Different Result.....	16
A. Using the pre-2017 justification instructions was not structural error.....	18
B. Applying the new law would not have changed the outcome of trial.	21
1. The new law would have impeded Baltazar’s self-defense claim.	22
a. The new law includes an implicit duty to retreat.....	22
b. The new law permits an adverse inference for failing to report the use of deadly force.	26
2. Overwhelming evidence proved Baltazar did not act in self-defense.....	28
II. Baltazar Had the Specific Intent to Kill Because the Evidence Proved He Hunted Down and Shot the Victim Multiple Times.....	31
III. The District Court Properly Excluded Videos Depicting Inadmissible Specific-Acts Evidence Offered to Prove the Victim’s Character.	39

A. The specific-instances evidence was not admissible to prove the victim’s character.41

B. Videos of the inadmissible specific-instances evidence were not admissible..... 46

C. Exclusion of the videos was harmless. 49

CONCLUSION 52

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 16, 17

State Cases

Inghram v. Dairyland Mut. Ins. Co., 215 N.W.2d 239
(Iowa 1974) 40

Kidd v. State, 105 So. 3d 1261 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012)..... 24

Lado v. State, 804 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2011)19, 20

People v. Sutton, No. 275447, 2008 WL 2627607
(Mich. Ct. App. July 3, 2008) 40

Rios v. State, 143 So. 3d 1167 (Fla. Ct. App. 2014) 25

State v. Begey, 672 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 2003)16

State v. Bennett, 105 N.W. 324 (Iowa 1905) 23

State v. Biddle, 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002) 32

State v. Blair, 347 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1984)..... 38

State v. Coil, 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978)19

State v. Evans, 672 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2003)..... 32

State v. Hansen, 750 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2008)31, 32

State v. Henderson, 696 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2005)..... 49

State v. Jacoby, 260 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1977)..... 41, 42, 43, 44

State v. Johnson, 784 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010) 17, 18

State v. Jones, 56 N.W. 427 (Iowa 1893)..... 23

State v. Jordan, 663 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 2003) 40

State v. Langlet, 283 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1979) 27

<i>State v. Mulder</i> , 313 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 1981)	33
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 791 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 2010)	44, 45
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	39
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006)	16
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 878 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2016).....	35
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013).....	26

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 3.7.....	19
Iowa Code § 704.1 (2017).....	23
Iowa Code § 704.1(3)	24
Iowa Code § 704.2B(1).....	26, 27
Iowa Code § 704.2B(2)	27
Iowa Code § 724.8(1)	25
Iowa Code § 814.7(2) (2017).....	17
Iowa Code §§ 708.1(2)(c), 708.7, 708.8.....	25

Federal Rule

Fed. R. Evid. 405	42
-------------------------	----

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	40
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(p)	32
Iowa R. Evid. 5.1003.....	46
Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a)	49
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	43

Iowa R. Evid. 5.405(a) 43

Iowa R. Evid. 5.405(b) 43

Other Authorities

7 Laurie Kratky Doré, *Iowa Practice Series: Evidence* §
5.401:2(B)..... 47

7 Laurie Kratky Doré, *Iowa Practice Series: Evidence* §
5.404:3 43, 44

7 Laurie Kratky Doré, *Iowa Practice Series: Evidence* §
5.1000:0 47
